Further studies on the constituents of the gorgonian octocoral
Pseudopterogorgia elisabethae collected in San Andrés and
Providencia islands, Colombian Caribbean: isolation of a putative
biosynthetic intermediate leading to erogorgiaene
Carmenza Duque,a,* Mónica Puyana,a Leonardo Castellanos,a Andrea Arias,a Hebelin Correa,a
Oscar Osorno,a Teigo Asai,b Noriyuki Harab and Yoshinori Fujimotob,*
aDepartamento de Quı́mica, Universidad Nacional de Colombia, AA 14490 Bogotá, Colombia
bDepartment of Chemistry and Materials Science, Tokyo Institute of Technology, Meguro, Tokyo 152-8551, Japan

168.6
168.3
a Seco-type numbering/pseudopterosin numbering.
C. Duque et al. / Tetrahedron 62 (2006) 4205–42134208
supported the o-quinone structure. The assignments of 1H
and 13C signals are listed in Table 2. The shape (septet-like)
of H-7 was similar to those of pseudopterosins with 1b-H,7
thus indicating the b orientation of 7-H. NOE correlation
between H3-18 and H-4 evidenced the syn-orientation of the
two groups. This compound was thus suggested to be
1-amphilecta-8(13),11,14-triene-9,10-dione (5) or its C-1
Table 2. 1H NMR (CDCl3) data for the MTPA esters 1s and 1r
No. 1s 1r D (d1s–d1r)
1 1.94 (m) 1.97 (m) K0.03
5 5.93 (s) 5.90 (s) C0.03
7 5.40 (br d, 12.5) 5.56 (br d, 12.3)
8 1.98 (ddd, 12.0,
6.1, 4.2)
2.02 (ddd, 11.5,
5.6, 4.2)
K0.04
1.63 (m) 1.72 (m) K0.09
9 2.64 (m) 2.66 (m) K0.02
11 1.65 (m) 1.65 (m) 0.00
12 1.37 (m) 1.36 (m) C0.01
0.88 (m) 0.87 (m) C0.01
14 5.06 (br t, 12.4) 5.05 (br t, 12.0) C0.01
16 1.60 (s) 1.60 (s) 0.00
17 1.69 (s) 1.69 (s) 0.00
18 0.91 (d, 6.6) 0.91 (d, 6.6) 0.00
19 4.87 (s) 4.69 (s) C0.18
4.79 (s) 4.60 (s) C0.19
20 0.79 (d, 7.0) 0.83 (d, 7.1) K0.04
OMe 3.58 (br s) 3.62 (br s)
epimer 6. However, the coupling pattern of H-1 was
somewhat different from those of pseudopterosins with
1b-H (typically ddd, JZ7.2, 7.2, 7.2 Hz).7 Fortunately,
1-epi-amphilecta-8(13),11,14-triene-9,10-dione (6), was
previously prepared from natural pseudopterosin C20 and
chemically synthesized.21 Comparison of the NMR data of 5
and 6 showed considerable differences (e.g., H-14: d 5.06
for 621 vs d 5.11 for 5, H-1: d 3.61 for 621 vs d 3.70 for 5).
Hence, compound 5 was determined to be amphilecta-
8(13),11,14-triene-9,10-dione. Definitive proof of the
structure came from the chemical correlation of 5 with 3.
Compound 3 was reduced by LiAlH4 in ether and the
reaction mixture was worked up in the usual extractive
Figure 4. HMBC correlations from H to C for the major constituent of
compound 3.
Figure 5. HMBC correlations from H to C for compound 5.
C. Duque et al. / Tetrahedron 62 (2006) 4205–4213 4209
manner to give the ortho-quinone 5 (identified by co-TLC
and 1H NMR) in 63% yield. It is likely that an air-oxidation
of the initially formed diol yielded 5. The optical rotation
([a]D
25 C134) of 5 derived from 3 was practically identical
with that of natural sample 5, thus establishing the
1S,3S,4R,7S absolute configuration of 5. Compound 5 was
a sensitive material and gradually decomposed even when
stored in a freezer, as reported for 6.
Compound 7 was isolated as a white amorphous solid. The
molecular formula of 7 was determined to be C26H40O6 on
the basis of HREIMS. The UV spectrum showed absorption
maxima at 208 and 280 nm due to a substituted benzene
ring. In the EIMS spectrum, an intense fragment ion at m/z
302 arising from loss of 146 mass units from the molecular
Table 3. NMR (CDCl3) data for compounds 7–10
No.a 7 8
1H 13C 1H 1
1/7 3.14 (m) 27.0 3.12 (m)
2/6 1.46 (m) 27.9 1.45 (m)
1.87 (tdd, 12.7,
5.9, 3.4)

6 0 1.34 (d, 6.6) 16.1
OH 8.33 (br) 8.38 (br)
a Seco-type numbering/pseudopterosin numbering.
b 1
H NMR resonances not assigned.
ion peak at m/z 448 suggested that 7 could be a seco-type
pseudopterosin containing a deoxy-hexose moiety.
Interpretation of the 1H and 13C NMR data (Table 3)
indicated that the signals for the aglycone moiety were in
good agreement with those reported for seco-pseudopter-
osin J,11 while those for the sugar moiety were essentially
identical with the data of a-fucopyranosyl moiety found in
pseudopterosin-P,7 which has recently been isolated from
the same organism by us. HMBC correlation between the
anomeric proton (d 5.04) and C-7 (d 142.1) gave evidence
for the C-7 glycosylation (Fig. 6). The C-7 resonance was
unequivocally assigned by HMBC cross peaks between C-7
and both H3-19 (d 2.29) and H-5 (d 6.49). Chirality of fucose
was assumed to be L, since the L-form of fucose, a sugar
moiety of pseudopterosin-P, was unambiguously estab-
lished in our previous paper.7 Hence, the structure of 7 was
established to be seco-pseudopterosin with the a-L-
fucopyranosyl moiety linked at C-7, as shown in Figure 1.
Compound 7 was named seco-pseudopterosin K. Previously
reported seco-pseudopterosins E-G are 2-O-acetyl, 3-O-
acetyl and 4-O-acetyl derivatives at the fucose moiety of 7.3
Compound (8), C25H38O6, showed a molecular ion peak at
m/z 434. Interpretation of the NMR data, including HMQC
and HMBC spectra, established that compound 8 is a seco-
pseudopterosin with a b-D-arabinopyranosyl group attached
to C-7 (evidenced by the HMBC correlation from the
9 10
3C 1H 13C 1H
27.1 3.15 (m) 27.0 3.17 (m)
27.9 1.46 (m) 27.3 1.48 (m)
1.87 (m) 1.99 (tdd, 12.7,
6.0, 3.5)
18.5 Nb 19.4 N
1.81 (m) 1.87 (tdd, 12.7,
5.8, 3.4)
39.6 2.65 (m) 42.5 2.62 (m)
21.2 6.49 (s) 121.9 6.53 (s)
27.9 — 127.6 —
41.9 — 142.1 —
46.5 — 146.6 —
29.2 — 129.0 —
37.1 — 135.4 —
38.6 2.66 (m) 41.3 2.99 (m)
35.7 5.61 (dd, 15.2, 6.4) 137.4 5.31 (t, 10.3)
26.3 6.15 (dd, 15.2, 10.5) 125.2 6.08 (dd, 11.5, 10.3)
24.9 5.81 (d, 10.5) 125.5 5.91 (d, 11.5)
31.2 — 133.0 —
25.7 1.77 (s) 25.9 1.77 (s)
17.7 1.73 (s) 18.3 1.72 (s)
16.4 0.89 (d, 6.8) 16.3 0.92 (d, 6.7)
17.2 2.23 (s) 17.1 2.28 (s)
21.0 1.18 (d, 6.9) 20.9 1.19 (d, 6.5)
03.7 5.14 (d, 3.0) 103.3 5.14 (d, 3.1)
69.7 4.16 (br d, 9.3) 69.6 4.17 (br d, 9.6)
69.8 4.10 (br d, 9.3) 70.1 4.10 (br d, 9.6)
69.3 4.13 (br s) 69.1 4.13 (br s)
63.8 3.89 (d, 11.9) 63.7 3.90 (d, 11.9)
4.40 (d, 11.9) 4.41 (d, 11.9)
8.19 (br) 8.11 (br)
Figure 6. HMBC correlations from H to C for compound 7.
C. Duque et al. / Tetrahedron 62 (2006) 4205–42134210
anomeric proton to C-7). This seco-pseudopterosin (seco-
pseudopterosin J) was quite recently reported from
P. elisabethae collected in the Florida Keys (no 13C
assignments were reported).11 The accurate 13C assignments
for compounds 7 and 8 are listed in Table 3. It should